

# In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

THE MEAD CORPORATION

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

## **BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

KENT L. JONES  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

WILLIAM KANTER  
BRUCE G. FORREST  
*Attorneys*

NEAL S. WOLIN  
*General Counsel  
Department of the Treasury  
Washington, D.C. 20220*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	5
Summary of argument .....	15
Argument:	
I. The classification rulings issued by the customs service are entitled to deference from the courts in determining the proper tariff classification of imported goods .....	19
II. The customs service reasonably interpreted the statutory classification of “bound” “diaries” to include the spiral and ring-bound day planners imported by respondent .....	34
Conclusion .....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Brooks Bros. v. United States</i> , 68 Cust. Ct. 91 (1972) .....	11, 35
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 113 U.S. 568 (1885) .....	19
<i>Central Prods. Co. v. United States</i> , 936 F. Supp. 1002 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1996) .....	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	19, 22, 24, 27, 29, 37, 38
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1655 (2000) .....	16, 17, 27, 32, 33
<i>Commissioner v. Stidger</i> , 386 U.S. 287 (1967) .....	25
<i>Crystal Clear Indus. v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 1001 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>DAL-Tile Corp. v. United States</i> , 829 F. Supp. 394 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1993), aff’d, 26 F.3d 139 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....	21-22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	28
<i>Edwards’s Lessee v. Darby</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 206 (1827) .....	19
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980) .....	16, 23, 24, 29
<i>Fred Baumgarten v. United States</i> , 49 Cust. Ct. 275 (1962) .....	11, 35
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976) .....	29
<i>Generra Sportswear Co. v. United States</i> , 905 F.2d 377 (Fed. Cir. 1990) .....	21
<i>Goodman Mfg., L.P. v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 505 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>Guess? Inc. v. United States</i> , 944 F.2d 855 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	21
<i>IKO Indus. v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>Lynteq, Inc. v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 693 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	36
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991) .....	28, 30
<i>McLaren v. Fleischer</i> , 256 U.S. 477 (1921) .....	19, 21
<i>Missouri ex rel. S.W. Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 262 U.S. 276 (1923) .....	34
<i>Mita Copystar Am. v. United States</i> , 21 F.3d 1079 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....	36
<i>Mitsui Foods, Inc. v. United States</i> , 867 F.2d 1401 (Fed. Cir. 1989) .....	21
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) .....	32
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944) .....	31
<i>National Muffler Dealers Ass’n v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 472 (1979) .....	25
<i>Nationsbank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995) .....	18, 22, 37, 38
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995) .....	28, 32-33

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rollerblade, Inc. v. United States</i> , 112 F.3d 481 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	13, 22-23, 32
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	32
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	17, 31, 33
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	17, 19, 20, 27, 34
<i>Train v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975) .....	30
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	19, 21
<i>Unemployment Comm'n v. Aragon</i> , 329 U.S. 143 (1946) .....	21
<i>United States v. Consumer Life Ins. Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 725 (1977) .....	37
<i>United States v. Correll</i> , 389 U.S. 299 (1967) .....	13, 16, 24, 25, 31, 34, 38
<i>United States v. Haggard Apparel Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 380 (1999) .....	12, 15, 20, 21, 22, 32
<i>United States v. Vowell</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 368 (1809) ...	15, 20
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Marshall</i> , 445 U.S. 1 (1980) .....	26
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 443 (1978) .....	15, 21, 23, 31, 38
Statutes and regulations:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 553(b) .....	26
Harmonized Tariff Schedules of the United States:	
19 U.S.C. 66 .....	2, 20
19 U.S.C. 1202 (Supp. I 1995) .....	2, 4
19 U.S.C. 1202 (Supp. IV 1998) .....	7
19 U.S.C. 1500(a) .....	20
19 U.S.C. 1500(b) .....	20
19 U.S.C. 1502(a) .....	2, 5, 15, 16, 19, 23, 27, 30, 31
19 U.S.C. 1515(a) .....	6, 20
19 U.S.C. 1624 .....	3, 20
19 U.S.C. 1625(a) .....	3
19 U.S.C. 1625(c) .....	3, 6
19 U.S.C. 1625(c)(1) .....	3, 32

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
19 U.S.C. 1625(c)(2) .....	3
26 U.S.C. 7805(a) .....	16
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(5) .....	11
28 U.S.C. 1581(a) .....	10
28 U.S.C. 2643(b) .....	32
19 C.F.R.:	
Section 177.9(a) .....	4, 6, 12, 30, 31
Section 177.9(b)(2) .....	30
Section 177.9(c) .....	30
Section 177.10 .....	5
Section 177.10(a) .....	6, 12
Section 177.10(c) .....	6, 13
Section 177.11(a) .....	6
Miscellaneous:	
Anthony, <i>Interpretive Rules, Policy Statements, Guidance, Manuals, and the Like—Should Federal Agencies Use Them to Bind the Public?</i> , 41 Duke L.J. 1311 (1992) .....	26
Chief Judge Edward D. Re., <i>Litigation Before the United States Court of International Trade</i> , 19 U.S.C.A. § § 1-1300 (West Supp. 1998) .....	21
29 Cust. Bull. 17 (May 31, 1995) .....	32
29 Cust. Bull. 23 (Apr. 12, 1995) .....	32
31 Cust. Bull. 7 (Oct. 22, 1997) .....	32
31 Cust. Bull. 14 (Aug. 27, 1997) .....	32
Customs Service Ruling, HQ No. 955199, 1994 WL 85353 (Jan. 24, 1994) .....	
1 Kenneth C. Davis & Richard J. Pierce, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (3d. ed. 1994) .....	16, 28
Headquarters Ruling Letters:	
No. 955636, 1994 WL 220733 (Customs Apr. 6, 1994) .....	8
No. 955637, 1994 WL 220734 (Customs Apr. 6, 1994) .....	8
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 576, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) .....	20, 27, 36
Monaghan, <i>Marbury and the Administrative State</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1983) .....	24, 27

## VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Pierce, <i>Reconciling Chevron and Stare Decisis</i> , 85 Geo. L.J. 2225 (1997) .....	33
Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989) .....	26
Strauss, <i>One Hundred Fifty Cases Per Year: Some Implications of the Supreme Court's Limited Re- sources for Judicial Review of Agency Action</i> , 87 Colum. L. Rev. 1093 (1987) .....	25-26
